TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM715095

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (ABL) Recorded at Reel/Frame 6693/0060

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT		03/15/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEXION INC.
Street Address:	180 East Broad Street
City:	Columbus
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43215
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

900682141

Number	Word Mark
3817196	ACTIVATOR
4942891	AQUABOND
6185672	ARMORBUILT
4624163	BORDRILL
0747425	CARDURA
3977424	CASCOCOAT
3321677	ECOBIND
4318689	FINES-STA
3732729	HEXICRETE
4828291	HEXION
5090700	KRT
4195912	OILPLUS
4091028	PRIMAX
3834216	PRIME PLUS
5697498	PROPSHIELD
3437184	PROPTRAC
3732651	SMART PROPPANT
	3817196 4942891 5185672 4624163 5747425 3977424 3321677 4318689 3732729 4828291 5090700 4195912 4091028 3834216 5697498 3437184

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007663 FRAME: 0515

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3917949	STRESS BOND
Registration Number:	1753482	SUPRALEV
Registration Number:	5091305	TRUE NORTH
Registration Number:	1723117	VEOVA
Registration Number:	3271227	VERSATIC
Registration Number:	4673013	X-AIR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128628738

Email: michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Nowicki Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Address Line 2:

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26241-43
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Nowicki
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Nowicki/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Hexion - Termination Release of TMs (ABL) (Hexion Inc.) (Executed) (84816110 1) (002)#page1.tif source=Hexion - Termination Release of TMs (ABL) (Hexion Inc.) (Executed) (84816110_1) (002)#page2.tif source=Hexion - Termination Release of TMs (ABL) (Hexion Inc.) (Executed) (84816110 1) (002)#page3.tif source=Hexion - Termination Release of TMs (ABL) (Hexion Inc.) (Executed) (84816110 1) (002)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007663 FRAME: 0516

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (ABL)

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (ABL) ("<u>Termination and Release</u>") dated as of March 15, 2022, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a National Association, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties, to HEXION INC., a New Jersey corporation (the "<u>Pledgor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain U.S. Collateral Agreement (ABL), dated as of July 1, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among the Pledgor (in its capacity as U.S. Borrower thereunder), each subsidiary of the U.S. Borrower identified therein, and the Agent, wherein the Pledgor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Pledgor executed and delivered that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (ABL), dated as of July 1, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the USPTO on July 12, 2019, at Reel 6693 and Frame 0060; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release have the meaning given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Termination and Release.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, hereby fully releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Pledgor.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>; <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Pledgor or the Pledgor's authorized representative to (i) record this Termination and Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral and/or

TRADEMARK REEL: 007663 FRAME: 0517

- (iii) otherwise record or file this Termination and Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Pledgor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Pledgor (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Pledgor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Termination and Release and the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. Governing Law. This Termination and Release and any claims, controversy, dispute or causes of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Termination and Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state of New York, without regard to any principle of conflicts of law that could require the application of any other law.
- <u>5.</u> <u>Counterparts.</u> This Termination and Release may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Termination and Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed original.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007663 FRAME: 0518 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: _____

Name: James Shender
Title: Executive Director

REEL: 007663 FRAME: 0519

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
ACTIVATOR	77868379	09-Nov-09	3817196	13-Jul-10	Hexion Inc.
AQUABOND	86634788	19-May-15	4942891	19-Apr-16	Hexion Inc.
ARMORBUILT	88059834	31-Jul-18	6185672	27-Oct-20	Hexion Inc.
BORDRILL	86208925	03-Mar-14	4624163	21-Oct-14	Hexion Inc.
CARDURA	72144546	14-May-62	747425	02-Apr-63	Hexion Inc.
CASCOCOAT	85163910	28-Oct-10	3977424	14-Jun-11	Hexion Inc.
ECOBIND	78895887	30-May-06	3321677	23-Oct-07	Hexion Inc.
FINES-STA	85588916	04-Apr-12	4318689	09-Apr-13	Hexion Inc.
HEXICRETE	77723297	27-Apr-09	3732729	29-Dec-09	Hexion Inc.
HEXION (word)	86338797	16-Jul-14	4828291	06-Oct-15	Hexion Inc.
KRT	87007292	20-Apr-16	5090700	29-Nov-16	Hexion Inc.
OILPLUS	85426911	20-Sep-11	4195912	21-Aug-12	Hexion Inc.
PRIMAX	85354010	23-Jun-11	4091028	24-Jan-12	Hexion Inc.
PRIME PLUS	77877641	20-Nov-09	3834216	17-Aug-10	Hexion Inc.
PROPSHIELD	88168982	25-Oct-18	5697498	12-Mar-19	Hexion Inc.
PROPTRAC	77114354	23-Feb-07	3437184	27-May-08	Hexion Inc.
SMART PROPPANT	77672074	17-Feb-09	3732651	29-Dec-09	Hexion Inc.
STRESS BOND	77877774	20-Nov-09	3917949	08-Feb-11	Hexion Inc.
SUPRALEV	74225366	21-Nov-91	1753482	23-Feb-93	Hexion Inc.
TRUE NORTH	87097665	08-Jul-2016	5091305	29-Nov-2016	Hexion Inc.
VEOVA	74251218	02-Mar-92	1723117	13-Oct-92	Hexion Inc.
VERSATIC	77015123	05-Oct-06	3271227	31-Jul-07	Hexion Inc.
X-AIR	86208942	03-Mar-14	4673013	13-Jan-15	Hexion Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007663 FRAME: 0520

RECORDED: 03/17/2022